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1. STATUS AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES 
 
National Industrialization Company (the “Company” or “Tasnee”) is a Saudi Joint Stock Company registered in Riyadh under 
Commercial Registration no. 1010059693 dated 7 Shawwal 1405H (corresponding to 25 June 1985G). The Company was 
formed pursuant to the Ministerial Resolution no. 601 dated 24 Dhul Hijja 1404H (corresponding to 19 September 1984G). 
 

The principal activities, registered address, shareholding percentages in subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures and joint 
operation of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as “the Group”) have not materially changed from year 
ended 31 December 2022.  
 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

 
(i) Statement of Compliance  
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the International Accounting 
Standard No. 34 – “Interim Financial Reporting” as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and 
pronouncements that are issued by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants (“SOCPA”). The Group 
has prepared the consolidated financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern. 
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all information and disclosures required in the annual 
consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2022. 
 
An interim period is considered as an integral part of the whole fiscal year. However, the results of operations for the interim 
periods may not be a fair indication of the results of the full year operations. 
 
(ii) Functional and presentation currency 

 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyals, which is also Tasnee's functional 
currency. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest thousand (SR '000), unless otherwise indicated. 
 
3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent 
with those used in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 
2022. New standard and amendments to existing standards which are effective from 1 January 2023 as explained in the 
Group’s annual consolidated financial statements are applied for the first time in 2023 and are explained as follows:  
 
Narrow scope amendments to IAS 1, Practice statement 2 and IAS 8  
 
The amendments aim to improve accounting policy disclosures and to help users of the financial statements to distinguish 
between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies.  
 
Amendment to IAS 12 – deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction  
 
These amendments require companies to recognize deferred tax on transactions that, on initial recognition, give rise to equal 
amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences. 
 
IFRS 17, ‘Insurance contracts’  
 
This standard replaces IFRS 4, which currently permits a wide variety of practices in accounting for insurance contracts. IFRS 
17 will fundamentally change the accounting by all entities that issue insurance contracts and investment contracts with 
discretionary participation features. 
 
This standard and amendments to existing standards do not have a material effect on these interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements. 
 
4. USE OF CRITICAL ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS 

 
In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, management has made judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies and the reported amount of assets, liabilities, income and 
expenses. Actual result may differ from these estimates. Estimates and judgments are regularly evaluated and are based on 
historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. The significant judgments made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key 
sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the annual consolidated financial statements for 
the year ended 31 December 2022. 
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5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 
During the nine month period ended 30 September 2023, the Group added property, plant, and equipment with a cost of SR 
23.3 million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: SR 13.3 million). Property, plant, and equipment with a net book 
value of SR nil were disposed of by the Group during the nine month period ended 30 September 2023 (nine month period 
ended 30 September 2022: SR 0.7 million). 
 
6. PROJECTS UNDER PROGRESS  

 
Projects under progress mainly represent costs of establishing an ilmenite smelting complex relating to titanium ore and pig 
iron (Slagger) at Jizan by a subsidiary and certain costs of expansion of facilities of production lines, safety and environment 
improvement costs.  
  
In March 2023, a settlement agreement has been signed between AMIC, a subsidiary of the Group and Metso Outotec (“Metso”) 
in respect of the engineering, procurement and construction contract (the "EPC Contract") entered into between the parties in 
2012, as subsequently amended and supplemented, in respect of the Slagger project. As part of this settlement, the Group and 
Metso have also entered into a Collaborative Refurbishment and Optimisation Works Contract (the "CROW Contract"), which 
governs the works to be carried out in respect of the Slagger as well as the funding arrangements for such works.  
 
The CROW Contract entails value engineering phase for both furnaces prior to the commencement of detailed refurbishment 
and optimization works to ensure sustainable operating performance at higher operating rates. During the nine month period 
ended 30 September 2023, the Group has substantially completed the value engineering phase and will now commence the 
process of implementing design changes and other enhancements required for sustainable higher operating performance of 
both furnaces determined during this phase. 
 
The Group has revalidated the impairment assessment of Slagger based on updated facts and circumstances by comparing 
the carrying value with value in use using discounted cash flow model, which resulted in no impairment. 
 
6.1    Option Agreement for slagger asset in AMIC 
 
During 2018, AMIC signed an Option Agreement with Tronox Holdings Plc (“Tronox”) with the following key terms: 

 
1. AMIC shall (a) incorporate a wholly owned Special Purpose Vehicle ("SPV") in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and (b) 

subject to certain exceptions as set out in the Option Agreement, transfer (or procure the transfer of) the assets, 
liabilities and contracts used for its Jazan-based titanium slag smelting Slagger Business (as defined in the Option 
Agreement) to the SPV;  

 
2. Subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent set out in the Option Agreement including reaching the 

Sustainable Operations (as defined in the Option Agreement), AMIC shall have an option to require Tronox to purchase, 
and Tronox shall have an option to require AMIC to sell, 90% of AMIC's ownership in the SPV. 

 
Furthermore, pursuant to the Option Agreement, Tronox has lent AMIC principal amount of $125 million for capital expenditures 
intended to facilitate the start-up of the Slagger, which carries a charge at SAIBOR plus agreed margin. Additionally, the Group 
maintains a Technical Services Agreement (TSA) with Tronox. Under the TSA, Tronox provides technical advice and project 
management support services. As compensation for these services, Tronox receives a management fee under the TSA. 
 
On 10 May 2023, AMIC and Tronox amended the Option Agreement (the “Amendment”). In the Amendment both parties 
acknowledged that the Option had expired on 10 May 2023, without being exercised but agreed to continue negotiating until 
30 September 2023, as to whether, and under what circumstances, Tronox may acquire the Slagger. The amendment also 
entails that although both parties’ options were extinguished, the ‘Option Agreement’ did not terminate and instead its period is 
extended till 30 September 2023. This negotiation period has now been further extended until 1 November 2023. During this 
period, the parties’ rights and obligations under the Option Agreement, other than the ability of either party to exercise their 
respective options, continue unless mutually agreed to be amended.  
 
In addition, it was mutually agreed by both parties that, the Tronox loan will be settled by chloride slag produced by ASIC and 
delivered to Tronox as repayment in-kind of the Tronox loan valued at market prices less a nominal discount. Final repayment 
date of the Tronox loan is 10 January 2025 for settlement either in cash or in kind through chloride slag or combination thereof, 
as mutually agreed. For the three month period ended 30 September 2023, in-kind repayments of the Tronox loan totaled SR 
99.6 million (three month period ended 30 September 2022: SR nil). 
 
For the nine month period ended 30 September 2023, Tronox purchased feedstock material produced by Slagger amounting 
to SR 385.5 million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: SR 165.6 million). Such sales and related costs are recorded 
under "Revenue" and “Cost of revenue” respectively in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss. 
 
At the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position date, the Group’s management is of the view that the 
high probability test of transaction completion as required by IFRS 5: “Non-current Assets Held-for-Sale and Discontinued 
Operations” before assets and liabilities are reclassified as “held for sale” as explained above was not met, and consequently 
no reclassification has been made in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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7. INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY ACCOUNTED ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES 

 

 

 30 September 
2023 

(Unaudited) 

31 December  
2022 

(Audited) 
    
Investments in associates  2,845,397 3,143,549 
Investments in joint ventures   8,896,104 8,620,960 

  11,741,501 11,764,509 
 
The decrease in share of net profit from associates and joint ventures, net during the nine month period ended 30 September 
2023, includes share of losses from an associate Tronox Holdings plc., driven by a non-cash tax charge due to change in 
accounting estimates in respect of the deferred tax assets related to Tronox operations in Australia resulting in a negative 
impact of SR 147 million in the Group’s share of profit. 
 
The Group has revalidated the impairment assessment of its investment in Tronox based on updated facts and circumstances 
by comparing the carrying value with value in use using discounted cash flow model, which resulted in no impairment. 
 
The share of other comprehensive loss from associates and joint ventures mainly includes exchange loss due to foreign 
currency translation differences. 
 
8. LONG-TERM BORROWINGS 

 
The Group’s long-term borrowings were as follows: 

 

 

30 September 
2023 

(Unaudited) 

31 December  
2022 

(Audited) 
    

Saudi Industrial Development Fund  905,168 1,015,511 
Commercial banks     4,750,508 4,845,508 
Total loans   5,655,676  5,861,019 
 

   
Add: Accrued finance cost   112,164  40,573 
Less: Unamortized finance cost   (48,088) (59,107) 
   5,719,752  5,842,485 
Less: Long-term borrowings – current portion   (1,667,840) (1,327,922) 
Total non-current loans    4,051,912  4,514,563 
 
The restructuring discussions with the lenders in respect of certain subsidiaries of the Group are still in progress and there is 
no material change in the status since the year ended 31 December 2022.  
 
9. ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX PAYABLE 

 
Status of zakat and income tax returns and assessments 

 
The Company  
 
During 2015, the Company received an approval from ZATCA (Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority) in the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia to file consolidated zakat returns of the Company and its 100% owned Saudi subsidiaries since 2008. The Company 
has filed consolidated zakat returns while non-wholly owned subsidiaries have filed their zakat and income tax returns with 
ZATCA up to the years ended 31 December 2022. The Company has finalized its zakat and income tax status with ZATCA 
up to 2007 and for the year ended 2014 and received initial assessments for the remaining years up to 2018 resulting in 
additional liability of SR 201 million (31 December 2022: SR 246 million). The Company has submitted appeal against these 
assessments which are still under review. The management believes that sufficient provisions are recorded, and no additional 
material liability is likely to arise from open assessments, once finalized. 
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9. ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX PAYABLE (continued) 

 
Status of zakat and income tax returns and assessments (continued) 
 
Subsidiaries  
 
Non-wholly owned subsidiaries in KSA file their Zakat and income tax returns individually. Some of these subsidiaries have 
received initial assessments for several years from the ZATCA, resulting in additional liability amounting to SR 378 million (31 
December 2022: SR 378 million). The subsidiaries have submitted appeal against these assessments which are still under 
review. The management believes sufficient provisions are recorded by the Group wherever necessary and no material 
additional liability is likely to arise from open assessments, once finalized. Any additional zakat and income tax liabilities or 
adjustments are recorded when known and finalized. 

 
10. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 

 
Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing operating profit and profit attributable to equity holder of Parent 
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued, that is 668,914 thousand shares as at 30 September 2023 (30 
September 2022: 668,914 thousand shares). 
 

11. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
 

In the ordinary course of its activities, the Group transacts business with related parties, based on mutually agreed terms and 
conditions. Balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries are eliminated. A summary of such 
transactions and balances with the related parties are as follows:  

 
11.1 Trading transactions 

 
The following are the significant related party transactions: 

 
 Sale of goods and services Purchase of goods and services 
 For the nine month period ended For the nine month period ended 
 30 September 2023 

(Unaudited) 
30 September 2022 

(Unaudited) 
30 September 2023 

(Unaudited) 
30 September 2022 

(Unaudited) 
     

Associates  385,462  165,576 33,750 34,562 
Joint ventures   489,493  570,832 671,258 841,274 

 
 
11.2 Amounts due from / to related parties.  

 
The following balances were outstanding as at 30 September 2023: 

 Due from related parties Due to related parties 
 Associates Joint Ventures Total Associates Joint Ventures Total 
       
Current       

Trade 3,000  103,344   106,344   3,257   1,002,554   1,005,811  
Other non-trade  - 318,232 318,232  -     85,244   85,244  
Loans - - -  235,992   22,502   258,494  
  3,000   421,576 424,576  239,249   1,110,300   1,349,549  
       
Non-current       
Loans   -      437,732   437,732   196,265   254,284   450,549  
  -     437,732   437,732   196,265   254,284   450,549  
       
Total  3,000   859,308  862,308  435,514   1,364,584   1,800,098  
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11. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (continued) 
 
11.2 Amounts due from / to related parties (continued) 

 
The following balances were outstanding as at 31 December 2022: 

 Due from related parties Due to related parties 
 Associates Joint Ventures Total Associates Joint Ventures Total 
       
Current       

Trade 60,468 125,827 186,295 3,697 1,047,278 1,050,975 
Other non-trade  - 144,478 144,478 - - - 
Loans - - - - 55,010 55,010 
 60,468 270,305 330,773 3,697 1,102,288 1,105,985 
       
Non-current       
Long term advance  - 85,468 85,468 - - - 
Loans - 406,824 406,824 515,851 259,153 775,004 
 - 492,292 492,292 515,851 259,153 775,004 
       
Total 60,468 762,597 823,065 519,548 1,361,441 1,880,989 

 
 
11.3 Other related party transactions and balances 

 
- Loans from non-controlling interests as at 30 September 2023 amount to SR 340 million (31 December 2022:SR 333 

million). Interest expense for the nine month period ended 30 September 2023 amounts to SR 7.4 million (nine month 
period ended 30 September 2022: SR 4.2 million). 

 
- Liabilities relating to research and development contribution from joint ventures as at 30 September 2023 amounts to 

SR 559 million (31 December 2022: SR 548 million). Contribution received during the nine month period ended 30 
September 2023 amounts to SR 103 million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: SR 117 million). 

 
- Net deferred obligation pertaining to the sale of MGT as at 30 September 2023 amounts to SR 266 million (31 December 

2022: SR 277 million). 
 
- Investment in quoted securities includes investment in a related party as at 30 September 2023 amounting to SR 176 

million (31 December 2022: SR 158 million). 
 
- Interest income on loans to related parties for the nine month period ended 30 September 2023 amounts to SR 51.0 

million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: SR 36.1 million). 
 
- Financial support provided to a loss-making joint venture during the nine month period ended 30 September 2023 

amounts to SR 70.5 million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: SR nil), which is fully impaired. 
 
- An amount of SR 122.6 million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: SR nil) has been funded as a long term 

interest in a joint venture in respect of construction of a new thermal cracking furnace relating to the additional propane 
feedstock allocation to one of the Group’s subsidiaries by the Saudi Arabian Ministry of Energy. 

 
- Also refer notes 7 & 14 in respect of investments in equity accounted associates and joint ventures and financial 

guarantees to join ventures.  
 
 

11.4 Compensation of key management personnel  
  

The remuneration of key management personnel during the nine month period ended 30 September 2023 amounts to SR 
26.8 million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: SR 30.8 million).  
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12. SEGMENT INFORMATION 

 
For management purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on their products and services and has three 
reportable segments, Chemicals, Petrochemicals and Downstream & Others. The Group’s total revenue, expenses items for 
the nine month period ended 30 September 2023 and 2022 by operating segments, are as follows: 
 

 Chemicals Petrochemicals 
Downstream 

& Others Total 
     

For the nine month period ended 30 
September 2023      

Sale of goods 393,576 1,177,720 833,473 2,404,769 
Rendering of services   -     -     93,667   93,667  
Others   -     110,385   1,053   111,438  
Total segment revenue 393,576  1,288,105  928,193  2,609,874  
Segment expenses 487,846  1,265,962  1,000,511  2,754,319  
Share of profit from associates and joint 
ventures, net (179,600) 729,303  (7,209) 542,494  

Depreciation and amortization 3,494  68,438  101,660  173,592  
Segment EBITDA (265,518) 665,126  313,203  712,811  
     
For the nine month period ended 30 
September 2022      

Sale of goods  165,576   1,577,402   933,024  2,676,002  
Rendering of services   -     -     90,086   90,086  
Others   -     122,856   54,467   177,323  
Total segment revenue 165,576  1,700,258  1,077,577  2,943,411  
Segment expenses 196,310  1,392,569  1,081,078 2,669,957  
Share of profit / (loss) from associates and joint 
ventures, net 309,697  705,781  (3,622) 1,011,856  

Depreciation and amortization 4,790  78,126  102,223  185,139  
Segment EBITDA 236,387  1,176,917  110,517  1,523,821  

 
The Group’s total assets and liabilities as at 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022 by operating segments are as 
follows: 
 

 Chemicals Petrochemicals 
Downstream 

& Others Total 
As at 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)     
Segment assets 5,323,067  9,902,184  9,188,355 24,413,606 
Segment liabilities 2,191,550  2,792,611  7,034,382  12,018,543  
Investments in equity accounted associates 
and joint ventures 2,683,084  8,896,104  162,313 11,741,501 

     
As at 31 December 2022 - Audited     
Segment assets 5,699,242  9,684,143 9,274,517 24,657,902  
Segment liabilities 2,376,068  2,771,742 7,114,661 12,262,471  
Investments in equity accounted associates 
and joint ventures 2,977,698  8,633,641  153,170  11,764,509  
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13. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 

All financial assets and liabilities have been accounted at amortized cost except for the investments in equity instruments 
designated at FVOCI and interest rate swaps which have been carried at fair value. 
 
The management assessed that fair value of other current financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts 
largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments and / or the contracting rate approximates market value.  
 
The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels 
in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured 
at fair value if the carrying amount (amortized cost) is a reasonable approximation of fair value. 
 
Nature of financial instrument Carrying value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

As at 30 September 2023     
Investments in quoted equity shares 628,292 628,292 - - 
Investments in unquoted equity shares 348,769 - - 348,769 
 977,061 628,292 - 348,769 
Interest rate swap 52,347 - 52,347 - 
 1,029,408 628,292 52,347 348,769 
     
As at 31 December 2022     
Investments in quoted equity shares 601,845 601,845 - - 
Investments in unquoted equity shares 493,803 - - 493,803 
 1,095,648 601,845 - 493,803 
Interest rate swap 39,796 - 39,796 - 
 1,135,444 601,845 39,796 493,803  
 
The valuation of each publicly traded investment is based upon the closing market price of that stock as at the valuation date, 
less a discount if the security is restricted.  
 
Fair values of investments in unquoted equity shares classified in Level 3 are determined based on the EBITDA Multiple and 
Value in Use model based on the information of the said company. 
 
Interest rate swap are classified as Level 2. The Group relies on the counterparty for the valuation of these derivatives. The 
valuation techniques applied by the counterparties include the use of forward pricing standard models using present value 
calculations and mid-market valuations. 
 
13.1 Transfers between levels  
 
There have been no transfers between the levels during the nine month period ended 30 September 2023. There were also 
no changes made during the period ended 30 September 2023 to any of the valuation techniques applied as of 31 December 
2022. 
 
During the nine month period ended 30 September 2022, an investee company, AMAK, which was previously included as 
unlisted entity (Level 3) completed process of listing its shares on Saudi stock exchange, and accordingly moved from level 
3 to level 1 and the Group has recognized fair valuation gain in OCI amounting to SR 236 million during the nine month period 
ended 30 September 2022. Further, during the same period the Group has sold part of its investment in AMAK, and the 
related gain of SR 43 million realized from this disposal has been reclassified from other reserves to retained earnings.  
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14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
14.1 Capital commitments 

 
The Group’s capital commitments as of reporting date are as follows: 

 30 September 
2023 

(Unaudited) 

31 December  
2022 

(Audited) 

Capital commitments  62,517 61,516 
 
14.2 Contingencies 

 
The Group contingencies as of reporting date are as follows: 

 30 September 
2023 

(Unaudited) 

31 December  
2022 

(Audited) 

Letters of guarantee  31,835 294,394 
Letters of credit  80,747 104,157 
 112,582 398,551 

 
Additionally, the Group has issued corporate guarantees to external lenders against loans obtained by certain joint ventures, 
in proportion to its shareholding in those joint ventures. As at 30 September 2023 such guarantees amounted to SR 1,320 
million (31 December 2022: SR 1,320 million). 
 
15. NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS 
 
Following non-cash transactions were recorded during the nine month period ended 30 September 2023: 

 
(i) The transfer of SR 9.9 million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: SR 10.2 million) from projects under 

progress to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.  
 
(ii) Additions to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities of SR 7.5 million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: 

SR 60.5 million). 
 
(iii) Loss of SR 118.6 million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: gain of SR 200.9 million) was recognized in 

respect of investments in financial assets designated as FVOCI. 
 
(iv) Accounts payable in respect of the Slagger project amounting to SR 121.8 million (nine month period ended 30 

September 2022: SR nil) were adjusted against projects under progress (refer note 6). 
 
(v) Finance cost and other directly attributable expenses amounting to SR 75.9 million (nine month period ended 30 

September 2022: SR nil) were capitalized as part of projects under progress. 
 
(vi) Receivable under forward sale agreement amounting to SR 85.5 million (nine month period ended 30 September 

2022: SR nil) was transferred from other non-current assets to prepayments and other current assets based on the 
settlement period. 

 
(vii) Tronox loan amounting to SR 235.9 million (nine month period ended 30 September 2022: SR nil) was transferred 

from provisions and other non-current liabilities to accruals, provisions and other current liabilities based on the 
settlement period. Furthermore, Tronox loan amounting to SR 99.6 million (nine month period ended 30 September 
2022: SR nil) was settled against the chloride slag sales to Tronox (refer note 6.1). 

 
16. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE 
 
No material events have occurred subsequent to the reporting date and before the issuance of these interim condensed 
consolidated financial statements which require adjustment to, or disclosure, in these interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements. 
 
17. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved from the Board of Directors on 29 October 2023 
(corresponding to 14 Rabi’ al-Thani 1445H). 
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